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'G-R #386502
By ‘
TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004 o
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94
*",
=
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station %
Project Coordinator #9-6607
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 2340 Otis Drive
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Alameda, California.
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
! April 8, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampé]ing Report

First Quarter - Event of February 24, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for you review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to April 22, 2002, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Thomas Peacock, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Wayne Weber, Chevron Station #9-6607, 2340 Otis Dr., Alameda, CA 94501
Harsh Investment Corp., 523 West Plaza, South Shore Cemer, Alameda, CA 94501
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Goid Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

(ransf9-6607-1b

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555



(//" GerrLer-Ryawn Inc

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

~ April 8, 2002
G-R Job #386502

RE:  First Quarter Event of February 26, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performbd by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with {G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of Separate~phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L Hardm g
Project Coordinator

”’

Douglas I.{Lee

Senior\Geolpgist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map ) 2l

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Ana]ynca] Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 (92:5) 551-7585658
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

Table 1

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELL ID/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG

TOC*(f) () (ms}) (ppb) _ _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (pph) (ppb) (ppd)

MW-1

7.12 08/21/91 6.10 1.02 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - .
01/09/92 3.96 3.16 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5.000
04/20/92 3.90 3.22 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/25/92 4.18 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~ -
11/24/92 4.72 2.40 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
01/21/93 3.18 3.94 - <50 <05 0.7 <0.5 1.0 - -
04/13/93 3.70 342 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
07/14/93 421 291 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/26/93 428 2.84 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/11/94 4.16 2.96 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/31/94 3.88 3.24 —~ <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.7 - -
07/14/94 3.00 412 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 0.5 - -
10/12/94" 4.25 2.87 - 80 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 121 -
01/11/95 3.12 4.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 -
04/05/95° 3.46 3.66 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 170 -
07/13/95 3.99 .13 - <125 <1.2 <12 <1.2 <1.2 400 -
10/05/95 438 2.74 - <50 <05 23 0.66 40 200 -
10/03/96 4.44 2.68 - <50 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 560 -
01/22/97 3.39 3.73 - <200 <20 Q.0 2.0 2.0 530/880° -

6.92 04/09/97° 3.70 3,22 -~ <125 <12 <1.2 <12 <12 610 -
07/09/97 3.87 3.03 - 240 47 <20 Q2.0 <20 990 -
10/16/97 3.97 2.95 - 250 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0 1,000 -
01/08/98 345 3.47 - <200 <20 <.0 <20 <.0 _ -
04/24/98 3.61 3.31 - 170 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,700 -
07/15/98 3.85 3.07 - 160 58 1.1 <0.5 0.59 1,500/1,600% -
1012798 412 2.80 140 <0.5 <0.5- <85 - <05 1,200~ -
01/20/99 4.48 2.44 - <250 <2.5 <5 <25 .5 1,330 -
04/19/99 271 421 - 150 73 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 620 -
07/29/99 3.97 2.95 - 142 <0.5 0.82 <0.5 2.08 824 -
1012599 4.06 2.86 - <200 <2.0 <20 <20 <2.0 972 -
01/24/00 2.89 4.03 - 143 0.5 .5 <0.5 <0.5 1,170 -

8-6607.x1s/#386502 1 As of 02/26/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELL ID/ DATE DTW - GWE TPH-D “TPH-G ‘B T E X MTBE TOG
TOC* () () (msl) (opb) (zpb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _(ppb) {ppb) (ppb)

MW-1 04/03/00 3.60 332 - 130° 22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 550 -

(cont) 07/03/00 4.06 2.86 - 180° 12 <10 <1.0 <1.0 850 p

10/02/00"! 4.03 2.89 - 120" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 520 -

01/09/01 4.07 2.85 - <250 <25 <25 <25 <2.5 510 -

04/09/01 3.57 335 - 120 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 683 -

08/23/01 3.90 3.02 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 350 -

1127/01 3.90 3.02 - 270 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 280 -

02/26/02 3.51 3.41 - 820 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 1,600 -

MW-2

7.43 08/21/91 6.40 1.03 - 430 170 0.9 1.0 36 - -
01/09/92 4.23 3.20 - 58 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000

04/20192 417 3.26 - 180 96 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 - -

07/25/92 4.47 2.96 -~ 220 8.0 0.7 4.0 8.6 - -

11/24/92 5.82 1.61 - 72 3.2 <0.5 0.5 0.6 - -

01/21/93 3.35 4.08 - <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

04/13/93 4.02 341 - 78 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - -

07/14/93 4.49 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

10/26/93 4.56 2.87 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 0.6 - -

01/11/94 4.39 3.04 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 - -

03/31/94 4.18 3.25 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - -

07/14/94 4.90 2.53 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - -

10/12/947 454 2.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2,900 -

01/11/95 3.26 4.17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,500 -

04/05/95° 3.65 3.78 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -

— - - 07113195 - 431 312 - <250 - €5 2.5 <25 <25 1,100 R

10/05/95 4.68 2,75 - <59 <0.5 1.9 0.54 34 280 -

10/03/96 4.80 2.63 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,000 -

01/22/97 3.36 4.07 - 540 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,300/1,600° -

04/09/97 425 3.18 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 970 -

07/09/97 448 2.95 - <125 ) <1.2 <12 <1.2 710 -

9-6607 .x1s/#386502 2 As of 02/26/(02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELL I/ DATE - DTW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B by E X MTBE TOG

TOCH() (i3 (msl) (prb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (pphi (ppb)

MW-2 10116/97 4.44 2.99 - <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.000 --

(cont) 01/08/98 3.79 3.64 - 68 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/24/98 3.95 3.48 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 490 -
07/15/98 4,30 3.13 - 51 1.2 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 480 -
10/27/98 4.45 2.98 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 180 -
01/20/99 4.21 322 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 388 -
04/19/99 4.38 3.05 - 620 13 35 i 78 510 -
07/29/99 4.49 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 229 -
10/25/99 4.55 2.88 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 314 -
01/24/00 2.82 4.61 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 236 -
04/03/00 4.05 3.38 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 420 -
07/03/00 4.52 2.91 - 140° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.88 1,300 -
10/02/00 4.55 2.88 - <1,000 <10 <i0 <10 <10 1,300 -
01/09/01 4.45 2.98 - <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,100 -
04/09/01 3.96 3.47 - 214 <0.500 <2.00 0.512 <2.00 1,770 -
08/23/01 4.38 3.05 - 130 24 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 440 -
11/27/01 4.25 3.18 - 650 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 770 -
02/26/02 3.98 3.45 - 160 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 470 -

MW-3

8.07 08/21/91 7.10 0.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/09/92 5.03 .04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
04/20/92 491 3.16 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/25/92 5.34 2.73 - <50 1.0 1.0 1.0 34 - -
11/24/92 5.00 3.07 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/21493 434 3.73 - <50 <035 0.5 <05 107 . e
04/13/93 4,84 3.23 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - -
07/14/93 5.29 2.78 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 - -
10/26/93 5.36 271 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
01/11/94 522 2.85 . <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/31/94 4.99 3.08 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

9.6607.x1s/H386502 3 As of 02/26/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-6607

2340 Qtis Drive
Alameda, California
WELL 1D/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE T0G
TOCH{r) ) (msl) (ppk) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppd) (ppd) (ppb) {ppb)
MW-3 07/14/94 5.36 2.71 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
{cont) 10112794 5.02 3.05 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/11/95 4.35 3.72 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <5.0 -
04/05/95° 2.64 543 - <50 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
07/13/95 5.13 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/95 5.46 2.61 - <50 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/03/96 5.53 2.54 - <50 0.98 1.2 0.53 2.5 <25 -
01722097 4.62 3.45 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
8.00 04/09/97° 5.05 2.95 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - .
07/09/97 5.14 2.86 -~ - - - - - - -
10/16/97 5.20 2.80 - <50 0.5 <05 <05 <03 <5 -
01/08/98 4.75 3.25 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.3 -
04/24/98 4.73 3.27 - - - - - - - -
07/15/98 5.07 2.93 - - - - - - - -
10/27/98 5.24 2.76 - - - - - - - -
01/20/99 5.18 282 - <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 42.2 -
04/19/99 4.26 374 - - - - - - - -
07/29/99 518 2.82 - - - - - - - -
10/25/99 5.27 2.73 - - - - - - - -
01/24/00 422 3.78 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 71.1 -
04/03/00 4.90 3.10 - - - - - - - -
NP 07/03/00 5.25 275 - - - - - - - -
10/02/00 5.29 271 - - - - - - - -
01/09/01 5.27 2.73 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 120 -
04/09/01 4.81 3.19 - - - - - - - -
08/23/01 5.24 2.76 - -~ - - - - - -
117276+ 514 286 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/26/02 4.78 3.22 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 190 -
9-6607.xIs/#386502 4 As of 02/26/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WELL ID/ DATE T DTW GWE TPH-D TPH-G "B T E X MTBE TOG
TOC*() @) (msl) (ppd) _(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppk) {pb} (opb) (ppt)
MW 08/21/91 6.85 1.00 . <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
7.85 01/09/52 470 3.15 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
04/20/92 4.64 3.21 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
07/25/92 4.95 2.90 78 <50 0.5 1.1 <0.5 0.8 - -
11/24/92 5.42 2.43 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 . <5,000
01/21/93 4.07 3.78 <10 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.7 - -
04/13/93 4.45 3.40 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
07/14/93 4.90 2.95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/26/93 4.95 2.90 - <50 2.0 3.0 2.0 3.0 - -
01/11/94 4,77 3.08 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/31/94 4.65 3.20 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
07/14/94 5.05 2.80 - <30 0.9 12 <05 2.0 - -
10/12/94 4.88 2.97 . <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 0.7 - -
01/11/95 4.00 3.85 . <50 <0.5 0.8 0.7 1.5 <5.0 -
04/05/95" 4.22 3.63 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <5.000
07/13/95 4.71 3.14 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/95 5.02 2.83 - <50 0.5 <05 <05 <0.3 - -
10/03/96 5.08 2.77 - 100 55 5.6 2.5 12 <2.5 -
01/22/97 4,28 3.57 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/09/97 4.60 3.25 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/09/97 4.79 3.06 - - - - - - - -
10/16/97 481 3.04 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.7 -
01/08/98 4.37 3.48 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q2.5 -
04/24/98 4.34 3.51 - . - - . - - -
07/15/98 4.46 3.39 - - - - - - - -
10/27/98 4.52 3.33 - - - - - - - -
0126199 432 - 353 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
04/19/99 4.07 3.78 - - - - - - - -
04/19/99 4.87 2.98 - - - - - - - -
10/25/99 4.90 2.95 - - - - - - - -
01/24/00 4.32 3.53 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/03/00 4.38 3.47 - - - - - - - -
As of 02/26/02

9-6607.x1s/4386502



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WELL ID/ DATE DIW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
TOC*(f.) {fe) (msl) (opb) {ppb) (pph) {opb) (opb) (2pb) (ppb) (ppb)

MW.4 NP 07/03/00 4.88 2.97 - - - - - - - -
(cont) 10/02/00 4.89 296 - - - - - - - -
01/09/01 493 292 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -

04/09/01 448 337 - - - - - — - —

08/23/01 4.85 3.00 - -- - - - - - -

11127701 4.80 3.05 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

02/26/02 4.40 345 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <1.5 <25 -

TRIP BLANK 01/21/93 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
TB-LB 04/13/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/14/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

10/26/93 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --

01/11/94 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --

03/31/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

07/14/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --

10/12/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --

01/11/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -

04/05/95 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

07/13/95 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --

10/05/95 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

10/03/96 - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

01/22/97 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -

04/09/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --

07/09/97 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -

10/16/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -

- 010898 - - <O S 0.5 <03 <05 <25 -

04/24/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <2.5 -

Q7/15/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -

10/27/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --

01/20/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <20 -

04/19/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
9-6607.x1s/#386502 6 As of 02/26/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #3-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WELL ID/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
TOC*(fr) {fr) (msl) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (epb) (ppb) (ppb)
TB-LB 07/29/99 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
(cont} 10/25/99 -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 --
01/24/00 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/03/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <3.0 --
07/03/00 - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
10/02/00 -- - -- <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
01/09/01 - - -- <50 <0.50 <(.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <15 -
04/09/01 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <(.500 <2.00 <0.500 --
08/23/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 --
QA 11227101 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
02/26/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <f.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 -
9-6607.xIs/#386502 7 As of 02/26/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Qtis Drive
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total il and Grease

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene NP = No Purge

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes QA = Quiaity Assurance

TPH-D = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

* TOC elevations are relative to msl.

! Laboratory report indicates Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) were <35.0-<50 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates VOCs were <50-<500 ppb. .

Laboratory report indicates Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs) were <3.0 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates VOCs were <5.0 ppb.

Confirmation of MTBE.,

Wellhead elevation altered due to maintenance.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

No value for MTBE could be determined; see laboratory report.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

96607 xIs/#386502 8
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample co]]ect:on the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is comrolled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using Fm interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are a]so recorded

in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or po]yvnhyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The waterisamp]es are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied q’y analytical

laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is

instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the ]:Ltboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to]include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), anc{l the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40C for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered

to the laboratory.

‘The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the samecompounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:Cakiforniaformsichevron-SOP.10/00



Client/ CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

RNNIN

Facility22_ 4 -G G Q7 Job#: .
Address: DIHD Ot Dr, Date: 2 2.
City: Aloum nda S A Sampler: F1
!
Well ID mw - | Well Condition: oK "

Well Diameter
Total Depth

Depth to Water

= S

22 .\ &
2.5V .

Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Thickness: feet] (product/water); llons
Volume 2"= 017 3"=0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5_8b

. |

ot

\E& -\ Q A VF (l Q =LZ-_‘¢DX 3 icase volume} = Estimated Purge Volumq!: 51.2[ {ast.}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Egquipment: (Disposable Bailer)
(Stack) Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: i k%) Weather Conditions: Sty g
Sampling Time: (o OO Water Color: __CLEWR ~_ Odor: |No
Purging Flow Rate: 2.0 apm, Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? NO if yes; Time: Volume: igal)
Time Yolume pH Conductivity Temperature D.0. - ORP | . Alkalinity
(gal.) osfem A D " (mg/L) (mv)|
5:39. 8% nz _MECY® Gk o oo e
S:ys 2.0 1sy __17a3 @s.0 :
LABORATORY INFORMATION ;
SAMPLE 1D (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE-"~. LABORATORY AN.:ALYSE'S' )
M-\ Y \VORS Y Her "LANCASTER TPHIG)btex/mtbe
T
COMMENTS: |

9797-tisldat.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON o
Facility #Z_ 1 = (& G Q7 Job#: _2REBHON.
Address: So>HD Ot's Dw, Date: A 2L~ 03
City: A \ mmi& il QA Sampler: T |
welip DWW~ ) Well Condition: o/
Well Diameter L-} _in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
23,23 Thickness: £ {teet) (product/water): {Gallons)
Total Depth - i1, Volume 2" =017 3" = 0.38 £ = 0.66
F ( 6" = 1.50 =5,
Depth to Water 3. 1 3 . Siah P : ¥ 83

l DI ' 1( ¥ VF _,_(2_(2 =|2 ' lO X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volumq:: ,s 8- “ {gal.}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (DiSposabIe Bailer)
(Stack) Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Othet:
Starting Time: el Weather Conditions: CLEMA
Sampling Time: AN Water Color: __(CLEAR Odor: !‘_1 es
.. |
Purging Flow Rate: _____ 20 _ apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? | $]4) It yes; Time: Volume: tgal}
Time Volume rH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP. . "Alkalinity
. (ial-)s: . §2 uiphos/em~pp g"l" 1 (mg/L) {(mV)! (ppm)
(' 23 .0 }AI% ™ 24 . L
.29 _3%0 _1.3Y4% 33 (3.2 |
)
LABORATORY INFORMATION )
SAMPLE ID i#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE-- - LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
Miv- D 24 VBAS Y HeL -LANCASTER TPHIG}Hbtex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9/97-tieldat.trrmn



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/CHEVRON

v e, i
Faci]ity# Ci -~ (O ({\ Q! )7 Job#: \_%%(D G)Q .y L
Address: oD Ot's D=, Date: ___  2-Jl.on
City: A Youm "*g i < A Sampler: Fr
'
Well ID Mw -3 Well Condition: ox.
Well Diameter 4 in, Hydrocarbon . Amount Bailed
Thickness: iteet] lproduct/water):
Total Depth A3.23 4 Volume 2" = 0,17 3" = 0.38
= Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 iz
Depth to Water ‘1_1 2 n :

I 9 . ﬂ S : X VF (9(4' =|;,l } X 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volumeé 36 5 3{9;;!,1

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposabie Baiier\
(gtack ) Bailer
uction Pressure Bailer
Grundiogs - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: .58 Weather Conditions: Sty
Sampling Time: .25 Water Color: ___CLEAR Odor:__MO
Purging Flow Rate: ____ .0 apm. Sediment Description: i
Did well de-water? Mo HFyes; Time: ___ ___ Volume: . {gak)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP . ‘Alkalinity
(gal-) hos/cmagt (mg/L) (mV) (
se. (b na @ETe fip
10 24.0 1. ﬂ-"i 1010 5. 2 . X
5 o eSS L 133 G -0

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE-~~. LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-3 | Dy VoRs Y HeL -LANCASTER TPH(G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS; _

9/97-fisldat.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON '

Facility#Z_ S -G (. Q7 Jobi#: 2R BHO%
Address: Q> H D Ot's D=, Date: A Al 0
City: p\ \oun =) , A Sampler: FT
v
Well ID Mmoo - Y Weli Condition: Ox
Well Diameter L—} in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
lcl q:} ,-LhiCkT‘ESS: ._'_a' (feet} {productiwater): __-@ {Galton
Total Depth . #t, Volume =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80'
Depth to Water LL “o f1. e : 3.80

__15_-_;__:}‘__‘ X VF &‘_{ = lQ_Z_?‘X 3 {case volume] = Estimated Purge Volume: 30 . g.?. {gal)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Egquipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Baiier]
(Stack ) Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: L! [ Weather Conditions: SunsY .
Sampling Time: H:44 Water Color: __C{ € AR Odor:___ NQ
Purging Flow Rate: _ 2.0 o Sediment Description: :
Did we!l de-water? WO i ves; Time: Volume: : {gal]
Time Volume PH Conductivity Temperature D.O, ORP . 'Alkalinity
{gal.) sphosiem ADG  , °F (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
gng. 8o ey G T 61 i
4.4 0.0 N %) q43) bl S L

4:%) 3.0 NSk 9324 (G2

LABORATORY INF‘ORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE--*~. LABORATORY -ANALYSES‘ .
MW - 3+ Vo S M Het -LANCASTER TPH{G/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS: Qipte RECOVERNY LrsT Two

CCse V'OLIMES

9/97-Heldat.trm



Chevron Cadlifornia Region Analysis Request/Chain of Cusfody -

Lancaster Labo 1 - Q QLL‘ \ For Lancaster Labo tories use only
<I>Whe:e quality s a science. faiories 4N @,r\,j-:s’), cet.#: (OG0 samplo: p”’ ?C i SCR#;
Analyses Requested
Facility ;. 3-6607 Job #386502 Giobal ID #T0600100316 | Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Ste Addres2340 OTIS DRIVE, ALAMEDA, CA B HoHo Lo Thosuate
g_ b~ 3 = a
Chevron Pm:TOM Bauhs Lead Cansuttant Delta/G-R 3 $°HS0s 0= Other
o S
Consuitant/Office: _G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 24 |2 e | |2 B34 value reporting neaded
Consultant Prj. Mgr.Deanna L. Harding (Deanna@arinc.com) ‘é %D ‘§ % GT%] Dg’c:;sstitl;?: ?ér‘%gggt::r‘::gﬂ;mm
O
Consuitant Phone #925-551-7555 Fax #: 92?551—7899 5 |g % 9 ) E 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler; FQAMK TEL43 Moady " O é < 2 § g | [J Confinm highest hit by 8260
Service Order #: ETNon SAR: -‘;‘g 5 5 E z |2 § % g ] Confirm all hits by 8280
——] .| & 5 =lxIglg |2 [° = ORun ____ oxy s on highest hit
Date Time si{El=z|® Ols |5 |12 12 2 5
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | 51 3|82 15| [E |E[E B | | |5 HRun___ oxy s on al hits
QA. .2 L W Xl Comments / Remarks
s~ L$00_[X 31Xk
M- [Pk AR
MW -3 nzs |x e
M- |y i X 5 Pk
ate Time G ) Time
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT)} (please circle) f e 4 " 51-';
L 72 hour 48 hour ate, | Time | Regeiveltl: /4, Time
oW 4day  5day Affffn’ (247 NSV Y 17(4?' (244

Data Package Options (please circle if required)

QC Summary Type | — Full

Type VI (Raw Data) [ Coelt Deiiverabie not needed
WIP (RWQCB)

Disk

NS (UX/ L of
A i Célﬂ/\ﬂ/'ﬂ(,

Date

L1

Time

1419

Regeived by:
N jjfn{

\J
OPV\-Q,

Date Time

Lol

Relinquished by Commercial i [
UPS FedEx Other

-~

Rece:v;p’d by;
/ 42

Y7

Temperature Upon Receipt ¢ 3. 5 C°

Custody Seals [ntact?

b4

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) §56-2300
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples {o Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client,

3480 Rev. 7/30/01



4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

SAMPLE GROUP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L. PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
925.842-8582

T
N T

FEa k

Lancaster l.aboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

FRENRR AL (R A

PR Y A TN

LTS e s

The sample group for this submittal is 798432, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, Feﬁmary 28,
2002. The PO# for this group is 29011184 and the release mumber is BAUHS.

Client Description

Lancaster Labs Number.

3779680
3779681
3779682
3779683
3779684

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the lz:iboratory

QA-T-020226 NA Water
MW-1-W-020226 Grab  Water
MW-2-W-020226 Grab  Water
MW-3-W-020226 Grab  Water
MW-4-W-020226 Grab  Water
METHODOLOGY

chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

MEMB E R 2425 New Holland Pike

IL PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Autn: Deanna 1. Harding

2216 Rev. /1100



4!} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science,

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMB E®R 2425 New Holland Pike
s - - PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 8/11/00



4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3779680
Collected:02/26/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 02/28/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company.
Reported: 03/08/2002 at 10:04 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard:; 04/08/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
Qn-T-020226 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility$ 96607 Job# 386502 GRD
2340 OTIS DR-ALAMEDA T0600100316 QA
has Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. .50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. ¢.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 K.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04~-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Cextification No., 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis . Pilutic
No, Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst' Factor
01725 TPH-GRO - Waters ¥. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/0%2/2002 17:52 Melissal D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) s5W-846 8021B 1 03/01/2002 17:52 Melissa' D Mann i
01146 GC VOA Water Prep Sw-846 5030B 1 03/01/2002 17:52 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#=Laborato%l\éct%d%etecﬁiﬁiﬁifﬁgﬁtg%ﬂ%rget detection limit

N.D.=Not dgf owo the Reporting Limit
Lancaster, PA 17605-242%

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev 2/11/0Q



(!} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science,

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3779681
Collected:02/26/2002 18:00 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/28/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Repeorted: 03/08/2002 at 10:04 6001 Bollinger Canyon Recad
Discard: 04/08/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-1-W-020226 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 96607 Job# 386502 GRD
2340 OT1IS DR-ALAMEDA TO0600100316 MW-1
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Result Detection Units’ Factox
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. B20. 50, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or otherx
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6& (n~hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. 3 LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-+43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
60777  Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100~41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330~20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
Q0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Etherxr 1634-04-4 1,600, 3.0 ug/1 10
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutiorn
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1729 TPH-GRO - Waters W. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/02/2002 06:08 Melissa D Mann i
Method i
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 03/01/2002 20:12 Melissa D Mann 10
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-B46 B0Z1B 1 03/02/2002 06:08 Melissa LJ;‘Mann 1
01146 GC V0A Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/02/2002 06:08 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetec iii?ﬁi@E?’éé‘é’&?d'i&rget detection limit
E B Neyy Holland Pike, .
N.D.=Not delegamtlaabors Hs ggppmng imit
- - IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
shwwmicd  717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 . 2215 Rev. Y100




4'} | ancaster Laboratories |

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of }
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3779682
Collected:02/26/2002 18:41 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/28/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/08/2002 at 10:04 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/08/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-2-W-020226 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 96607 Job# 386502 GRD
2340 OTIS DR-ALAMEDA TO0600100316 MW-2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detect.ion Unitsg Factor
Limit
Q1729 TPH-GRO -~ Waters
01730 TPH-~GRO - Waters n.a. 160. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D ¢.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/} 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04~4 470, 2.5 ug/1’ 5
A site-~specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutio
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst, Factor
01729 TPH~GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/02/2002 04:23 Melissa, D Mann i
Methed
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B021RB 1 03/01/2002 20:47 Melissa, D Mann 5
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021} SW-846 8021lm 1 03/02/2002 04:23 Melissa' D Mann 1
01146 GC VOn Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/02/2002 04:23 Melissa' B Mann n.a.

#i=Laborato Met

dDeect’jﬁ-@ﬁ?j&E&Xﬁ%ﬁéﬁd?&rget detection limit
N.D.=Not d{bRai-aleas

wcghove the Beporting Limit
§  Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4!} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

'
|
i
|
|

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3779683
Collected:02/26/2002 17:25 by FT Bccocount Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/28/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company .
Reported: 03/08/2002 at 10:04 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/08/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-3-W-020226 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 96607 Job# 386502 GRD
2340 OTIS DR-ALAMEDA T06001060316 MW-3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - HWatexs
01730 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. vg/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D, 0.50 ug/1 1
P0778 Ethylbenzene 100~-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 190, 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutior
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factoxn
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters N, CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/01/2002 21:22 Melissa D Mann 3
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 03/01/2002 21:22 Melissa D Mann 1
011486 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/01/2002 21:22 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDelectlﬁﬁLiﬁﬁiﬁg gé%ﬂ#d'l‘érget detection limit
N.D.=Not deig ---:‘- : sboye, tﬁ%‘gppnmg i.lmlt

IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
. 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2651

2216 Rewv. 8/11/0C



4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster laboratories Sample No. WW 37719684
Collected:02/26/2002 16:44 by ¥T Rccount MWumbexr: 10905
Submitted: 02/28/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/08/2002 at 10:05 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discaxrd: 04/08/2002 Building 1L PO Box 6004
MW-4-W-020226 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 96607 Job# 386502 GRD
2340 QTIS DR-ALAMEDA TO600100316 MW-4
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
HNo. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units: Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or othexr
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6é (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 W.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330~20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CaT Analysis Dilutic
Yo. Analysis Rame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst | Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/01/2002 21:57 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B8021B 1 03/01/2002 21:57 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW--846 5030B 1 03/01/2002 21:57 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#=Laborato MelhodDetecrﬁgﬁ;}
N.D.=Not d{ Rl RS

g?:'é qid"i&rget detection limit

; shove Hag ﬁcmrtmg Imit
b [L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
B 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rew. ©/11/00



4!} | ancaster Laboratories N

Where quality is a science.
Qualaity Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 798432
Reported: 03/08/02 at 10:05 RAM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report ies LCsD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units SREC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: Q206QA56AR Sample number{s): 3779680-3779684
Benzene N.D. 0.% ug/1 107 97 80-118 o 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 109 103 82~119 6 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 109 102 81-119 6 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 110 102 82-120 7 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 104 96 T9-127 8 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 97 96 76~126 2 20
Batch number: 02060A56B Sample number({s): 3779681-3779682
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 107 97 80-118 9 30
Toluene N, 0. .5 ug/1 109 103 82-119 6 30
Ethylbenzene ®.D. 0.5 ug/l 109 102 81-119 '6 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 110 102 82-120 7 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. g/l 9 9% 76-126 2 30

Sample Matrix Quality Control
Ms MSD MS/MSD RPD  BKG pUP DUP Dup
RFD

Analysis Name AREC $REC Limits RED MAY Conc Cona RPD Max
Batch number: 02060A56A Sample number(s): 3779680-3779684 ‘
Benzene 112 77-131
Toluene 114 80-128
Ethylbenzene 114 76-132
Total Xylenes 115 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 102 61-144
TPH-GRO - Waters 103 74-132
Batch number: 02060A56B Sample number({s): 3779681-3779682
Benzene 112 77-131
Toluene 114 80-128
Ethylbenzene 114 76-132
Total Xylenes 115 76-132
TPH-GRO - Waters 103 74-132

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02060RA56A

Trifluorotoluene-f Trifluorotoluene-P
3779680 94 97
.377%683 93 99
3779684 92 99
Blank 93 89

*. Qutside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laborataries, inc,
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
e oy PO Box 1242%
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 ! 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/08/02 at 10:05 AM

Group MNumber:

" Page 2 of 2

798432

Surrogate Quality Control
LCs 116 100
LCSD 98 98
MS 101 99
Limits: 67135 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch numbex: 02060R56B

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorctoluene-P

3779681 95 97

3779682 91 95

Blank 96 97

LCS 116 100

LCSD 98 ag

MS 101 99

Limits: 67-135 71-130

*. Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 2425

Lancastes, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681
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